

RESOLUTION NO. 2022- 284

A RESOLUTION AWARDED A CONTRACT TO ASPHALT PAVING SYSTEMS, INC., HAMMONTON, NJ, FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF WEST AVENUE (FROM OAK ROAD TO WHEAT ROAD), FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND ENGINEERING DIVISION.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for the Reconstruction of West Avenue (from Oak Road to Wheat Road) for the City of Vineland Engineering Division, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2022, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of July 5, 2022 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a contract for the Reconstruction of West Avenue (from Oak Road to Wheat Road), for the City of Vineland Engineering Division, be awarded to Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., Hammonton, NJ, in the amount of \$738,800.00, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for the Reconstruction of West Avenue (from Oak Road to Wheat Road), for the City of Vineland Engineering Division, be and the same is awarded to Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., Hammonton, NJ, on their bid in the amount of \$738,800.00, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk



July 5, 2022

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 6/28/22

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on June 28, 2022.

RECONSTRUCTION OF WEST AVENUE (OAK ROAD TO WHEAT ROAD)

It is the recommendation of the City Engineer, which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the low bidder, Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., Hammonton, NJ, in the amount of \$738,800.00.

Low bidder, Think Pavers, withdrew their bid, resulting in Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc. being lowest responsive bidder.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Robert E. Dickenson, Jr.", with a large, stylized flourish at the end.

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr.
Business Administrator

RD/rl





BID EVALUATION FORM

DEPARTMENT ADMIN/ENGINEERING Date: 6/29/22

The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:

1. Bid Title: RECONSTRUCTION OF WEST AVENUE

2. Amount to be Awarded: 738,800.00

Encumber Total Award

Encumber by Supplemental Release

3. Engineer's Estimate: 670,873.00

4. Amount Budget: \$ _____

5. Account Number to be Charged: C-04-00-000-2222-78001

6. Date Bids Received: 6/28/22


7. Date to be Awarded: _____

8. Recommended Vendor: Asphalt Paving Systems

9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? Yes No

10. Comments/Special Instructions:

11. Evaluation Performed by: David J. Maillet, PE

12. Approved By: 
David J. Maillet, PE

13. Attached: (Check-Off List)

- Tabulation of Bids
- Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable)
- Evaluation Data (if applicable)

Send copies to:
Purchasing Department
Business Administration

low bidder, think Pavers, withdrew their bid. This results in APS being lowest responsive bidder.

6/29/22

(Handwritten mark)

(Signature)

PURCHASING AGENT RECOMMENDATION AWARD
COV BID # 2022-21

Proposals were received and opened Tuesday, June 28, 2022 at 2:00 PM for Reconstruction of West Ave (Oak to Wheat Rd) from the following:

Think Pavers Hardscaping, LLC:	\$590,824.00
Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc:	\$738,800.00

Comments: Both Bidders submitted all the mandatory documents.

Recommendation: Award should be to Think Pavers, however, it is my understanding that Think Pavers may submit a request to Withdraw Their Bid and if they do consideration to award to Asphalt Paving Systems will be up to the Using Department. Think Pavers has until July 6th to submit their written withdraw request.

Miguel A. Mercado, QPA
Purchasing Agent

CITY OF VINELAND
RECONSTRUCTION OF WEST AVENUE FROM OAK ROAD TO WHEAT ROAD
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE JUNE 28, 2022

CONTRACT INFORMATION				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		THINK PAVERS				ASPHALT PAVING SYSTEMS			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT QUANTITY	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR-ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR-ESTIMATE)
1.1.1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 13,293.58	\$ 13,293.58	88.62%	(\$1,706.42)	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	116.67%	\$2,500.00
1.1.7	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKERS	N/A			\$ -		\$ -				\$ -		
2.1.2	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 64,999.22	\$ 64,999.22	130.00%	\$14,999.22	\$ 36,189.00	\$ 36,189.00	72.38%	(\$13,811.00)
3.2.1	6"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	6	\$50.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 300.00	100.00%		\$ 150.00	\$ 900.00	300.00%	\$600.00
4.2.1	15" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7' DEPTH	LF	12	\$95.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	105.26%	\$60.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,680.00	147.37%	\$540.00
4.2.2	18" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7' DEPTH	LF	481	\$105.00	\$ 50,505.00	\$ 151.00	\$ 72,631.00	143.81%	\$22,126.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 67,340.00	133.33%	\$16,835.00
4.2.3	24" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7' DEPTH	LF	370	\$115.00	\$ 42,550.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 59,200.00	139.13%	\$16,650.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 59,200.00	139.13%	\$16,650.00
4.2.5	30" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7' DEPTH	LF	83	\$125.00	\$ 10,375.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 22,825.00	220.00%	\$12,450.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 14,525.00	140.00%	\$4,150.00
4.3.1	15" DIA. REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS V, <7' DEPTH	LF	60	\$120.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 15,600.00	216.67%	\$8,400.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,000.00	125.00%	\$1,800.00
4.6.1	INLET, TYPE A, (<10' DEPTH)	UNIT	1	\$4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	111.11%	\$500.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	106.67%	\$300.00
4.6.9	INLET, TYPE D, (<10' DEPTH)	UNIT	3	\$5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 14,100.00	94.00%	(\$900.00)	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	120.00%	\$3,000.00
4.7.3	6' BOX DOGHOUSE MANHOLE, (<10' DEPTH)	UNIT	4	\$15,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	100.00%		\$ 12,500.00	\$ 50,000.00	83.33%	(\$10,000.00)
4.10.1	RESET CASTINGS	UNIT	1	\$425.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	4.71%	(\$405.00)	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	188.24%	\$375.00
4.11.1	RESET VALVE BOXES	UNIT	17	\$80.00	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 340.00	25.00%	(\$1,020.00)	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,700.00	125.00%	\$340.00
4.12.1	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS & GRATES, TYPE A	UNIT	1	\$850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 790.00	\$ 790.00	92.94%	(\$60.00)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	176.47%	\$650.00
4.12.2	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS, GRATES & CURB PIECES, TYPE B	UNIT	7	\$1,250.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 9,100.00	104.00%	\$350.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	160.00%	\$5,250.00
5.1.1	SAWCUTTING (HMA)	LF	164	\$2.00	\$ 328.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 738.00	225.00%	\$410.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 984.00	300.00%	\$656.00
5.2.3	ROADWAY EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED, (IF AND WHERE)	CY	10	\$23.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	217.39%	\$270.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 750.00	326.09%	\$520.00

CITY OF VINELAND
RECONSTRUCTION OF WEST AVENUE FROM OAK ROAD TO WHEAT ROAD
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE JUNE 28, 2022

CONTRACT INFORMATION				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		THINK PAVERS				ASPHALT PAVING SYSTEMS			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT QUANTITY	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR-ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR-ESTIMATE)
5.5.4	COLD IN PLACE RECYCLING (6" TO 8" AVG DEPTH)	SY	11,300	\$15.00	\$ 169,500.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 28,250.00	16.67%	(\$141,250.00)	\$ 19.50	\$ 220,350.00	130.00%	\$50,850.00
6.1.1	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (RECYCLED CONCRETE), IF AND WHERE	CY	10	\$42.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00	23.81%	(\$320.00)	\$ 40.00	\$ 400.00	95.24%	(\$20.00)
7.1.4	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	1,550	\$115.00	\$ 178,250.00	\$ 119.00	\$ 184,450.00	103.48%	\$6,200.00	\$ 109.00	\$ 168,950.00	94.78%	(\$9,300.00)
7.1.7	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE DRIVEWAY ADJUSTMENT, 3" THICK	TON	46	\$127.00	\$ 5,842.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 5,980.00	102.36%	\$138.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 11,500.00	196.85%	\$5,658.00
7.6.1	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	10,000	\$1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	100.00%		\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	100.00%	
7.6.2	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	10,000	\$1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	100.00%		\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	100.00%	
8.1.1	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	SY	2,500	\$5.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 25.00	0.20%	(\$12,475.00)	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,500.00	20.00%	(\$10,000.00)
8.2.1	HYDROSEEDING (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	SY	2,500	\$2.50	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 25.00	0.40%	(\$6,225.00)	\$ 0.10	\$ 250.00	4.00%	(\$6,000.00)
13.1.2	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" YELLOW	LF	3,722	\$0.50	\$ 1,861.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,861.00	100.00%		\$ 0.65	\$ 2,419.30	130.00%	\$558.30
13.1.3	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 6" WHITE	LF	4,862	\$0.60	\$ 2,917.20	\$ 0.60	\$ 2,917.20	100.00%		\$ 0.85	\$ 4,132.70	141.67%	\$1,215.50
13.2.6	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 24" WHITE	LF	50	\$4.90	\$ 245.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00	510.20%	\$1,005.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 700.00	285.71%	\$455.00
13.3.8	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, "STOP AHEAD" LEGEND, WHITE	UNIT	2	\$350.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 750.00	107.14%	\$50.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	314.29%	\$1,500.00
13.8.1	RPM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, YELLOW LENS	UNIT	32	\$33.00	\$ 1,056.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 1,824.00	172.73%	\$768.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,240.00	212.12%	\$1,184.00
13.8.2	RPM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, BLUE LENS	UNIT	3	\$33.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 171.00	172.73%	\$72.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 210.00	212.12%	\$111.00
14.1.1	GUIDE SIGN, TYPE GA, STEEL "U" POST	SF	68	\$40.00	\$ 2,720.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 2,584.00	95.00%	(\$136.00)	\$ 60.00	\$ 4,080.00	150.00%	\$1,360.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS				\$ 670,873.20		\$ 590,824.00				\$ 738,800.00			